

Digitally signed
by
HUSENBASHA
RAHAMAN
NADAF
Date:
2025.08.05
10:59:54 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9712 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL STAMP NO. 264 OF 2025**

Maharashtra Krishna Valley Development
Corporation Through Executive EngineerApplicant

V/s

Dagdu Janu Sane (deceased) Through Lrs. 1a
Shakuntal Dagdu Sane And Ors. ... Respondents.

Ms. Ashish Gabhale a/w. Swaraj Subhash Patil and Faiz Oureshi i/b.
Jay & co. for Applicant.

Mr. A.R. Patil, Addl G.P. for Respondent/State.

Ms. Amrita Kharkar i/b. Mr. P.H. Potnis for Respondent No.1 (a) to
1(d).

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 4th AUGUST, 2025

P.C. :

1. This is an application for condonation of delay in filing appeal challenging the impugned Judgment and Award passed in land reference. Apparently, there is delay of 4 years, 9 months & 8 days in filing the appeal.

2. Learned counsel for Respondent Nos.1(a) to 1(d) (Claimants) submits that the Claimants wish to oppose the delay and file reply. She however submits that in the execution application for recovery of the Award amount, the pendency of the present appeal/application is being used as an excuse for adjournment.

3. Stand over to 25.08.2025 for further consideration in delay

application. Reply if any, to be filed within a period of two weeks from today.

4. It is clarified that there is no interim or ad-interim stay granted in the present appeal/application and the execution can proceed in accordance with law.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)